Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 29 June 2016 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum — 3)
Clirs Newberry, McCheyne and Ms Rowlands

Agenda Item Wards(s) Page No
Item Affected

1. Appointment of Chair

2, Administrative Function

Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of
probabilities’. The matter will be determined on the facts before
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.

3. Declaration of Interests

4, Premises License Application - Pivaz - 90B High Street, 5-58
Brentwood, CM14 4AP

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp (01277 312655)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
801277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/

.

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
21.06.2016



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer
at least two working days before the 
[...]
e | Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit
Main Entrance. There is an induction loop in the Council and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front
Chamber. Car Park.


https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/

Agenda ltem 4

29 June 2016
Licensing and Appeals Committee

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing in respect of an
Application for a New Premises Licence — Licensing Act 2003

PIVAZ, 90B HIGH STREET, BRENTWOOD CM14 4AP

Report of: Gary O’Shea — Principal Licensing Officer
Wards Affected: Brentwood South / Brentwood North

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides information of an application for a new premises
licence in respect of Pivaz, 90B High Street, Brentwood CM14 4AP.

1.2  Members are requested to determine the application having regard to the
operating schedule, the representations received, the Council’s Statement
of Licensing Policy and the four Licensing objectives.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 Each application must be considered on its individual merits and,
therefore, no recommendations may be made. However, the available
options are:

i) To grant the application in full on the terms and conditions
contained in the operating schedule along with any applicable
mandatory conditions;

ii) To grant the application, modified to such extent as considered
appropriate in order to satisfy any relevant representations and to
promote the licensing objectives; or

iii)) To reject the application in whole or in part

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is
intended to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these
being:

Page 5



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

e Sale of alcohol

e Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
e Regulated Entertainment

e Provision of Late Night Refreshment

An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice.

Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to
ensure that they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The
operating schedule of the application contains details of the activities
applied for and the control measures that the applicant will have in place
in order ta promote these objectives. Such measures will, where
appropriate, be converted into enforceable conditions on any licence
issued. Those pertaining to this particular application are reproduced in
paragraph 5 of this report.

The four licensing objectives are;

e Prevention of crime and disorder
¢ Prevention of public nuisance

¢ Public safety

e Protection of children from harm

No objective carries any more weight than any other.

Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of
Probability the application in its current form will fail to adequately promote

one or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters may be
considered.

The Application

This application was received on 17 March 2016 from Pivaz Brentwood
Limited in respect of Pivaz, 90B High Street, Brentwood CM14 4AP.
A copy of the application is attached at appendix 1.

The premise was formerly a Blockbuster film rental store but has been
vacant, and somewhat dilapidated, for a number of years. The applicant,
Pivaz Brentwood Limited, operates a chain of specialist Mediterranean
restaurants and proposes to operate the same in Brentwood High Street.

Page 6



4.3

5.1

The applicant seeks a new premises licence to conduct the following
licensable activity;

Supply of Alcohol for the following hours;
10:00hrs-00:00hrs on Sunday to Wednesday, and
10:00hrs-01:00hrs the following morning on Thursday to Saturday

Provision of late night refreshment for the following hours;
23:00hrs-00:00hrs on Sunday to Wednesday, and
23:00hrs-01:00hrs the following morning on Thursday to Saturday

Reasons for Recommendation

If Members are minded to grant the application:
The applicant has stated that:

All sales of alcohol shall be made ancillary to a table meal save for the
holding areas which shall be restricted to 20 persons at anyone time.

All staff to receive training to ensure their understanding of licence conditions
and responsibilities relating to the sale of alcohol, with particular regard to
underage sales and provision of alcohol to persons who are drunk. Training
records should be retained and made available to the police or any
authorized offices of the council.

A comprehensive CCTV system should be installed maintained in good
working order and operated at all times the premises is open for licensable
activity.

The CCTV system shall cover both the internal and external areas of the
premises, including all entry and exit points in order that if may enable full
frontal identification of every person entering in all light conditions.

All CCTV recordings must be kept in unedited format for a period of not less
than 28 days and able to be time/date stamped (or equivalent). Such
recordings must be made available to the police or any authorised offices of
the council upon request.

At least one member of staff who is fully conversant with the operation of the
CCTV system shall be available at all times the promises are open to the
public. This staff member must be able to show the police or authorised
officer from any other responsible authority any data or footage with the
minimum of delay.

A clear and legible notice must be displayed outside the premises to indicate
the normal hours during which licensable activity is permitted under the terms
of this licence.

Page 7



Custom shall not be sought by means of personal solicitation either directly
outside or in the vicinity of the premises.

A responsible person shall ensure that staff activity engage in asking
customers to use the premises in on orderly and respectful manner
[...]
the premises licence to start?* 01 May 2016

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited
period, when do you want it to end?

Please give a general description of the premises. (Please Pivaz is a Mediterranean restaurant. Come along to

read guidance note 1):* enjoy the finest flavours this style of cuisine has to
offer, We will be open for Breakfast, Lunch & Dinner,
while also catering for private family dining and
corporate functions.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the

premises at any one time, please state the number

expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(please see section 1 and section 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 to the Licensing Act
2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment: D (a) plays
D (b) films
EI (c) indoor sporting events
D (d) boxing or wrestling entertainment

D (e) live music

D (f) recorded music
D (9) performances of dance

(h) anything of a similar description to that falling
within (e), (f) or (g)

Provision of late night refreshment

Supply of alcohol

(i) Late night refreshment

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place Indoors
indoors or outdoors or both? (please read guidance note
2).%

Standard days and timings
(Please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Monday 23:00:00 00:00:00

Page 18




Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Please give further details here (please read guidance
note 3)*

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late
night refreshment (please read guidance note 4)*

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
premises for provision of late night refrehment at
different times to those listed above, please list (please
read guidance note 5)*

(3) Supply of alcohol

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption on the
premises or off the premises or both? (please read
guidance note 2).*

Standard days and timings
(Please read guidance note 6)
Day Start

Monday

Tuesday

23:00:00 00:00:00
23:00:00 00:00:00
23:00:00 01:00:00
23:00:00 01:00:00
23:00:00 01:00:00
23:00:00 00:00:00

We would also anticipate operating a 1 hour wind-down
(drinking-up) time, so as to reduce a large influx of
customers at anyone time on the pavement outside the
premises after 23.00.

The venue will operate an alcohol licence ancillary to
food, except in the areas highlighted on the plan as a
Holding Bar (waiting to be seated). Maximum of 20
people at anyone time.

The Holding Bar is to help reduce the congestion on the
narrow pavement outside, helping to reduce noise late
at night especially around the bus stops during busy
times, while also adding value to the customer
experience rogiai iy ke o S IS S MR W
All days prior to a Bank Holiday licensed till 01.00.

New Years Eve licensed until terminal hour on following
day.

New Years Day licensed till 01.00

Not Applicable

Both

Finish
10:00:00 00:00:00
10:00:00 00:00:00

Page 19




Wednesday

Please give further details here (please read guidance
note 3)*

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol
(please read guidance note 4)*

Non standard timings. Where you lntend tc_>_ use the

premises for the supply of alcohol at different times to

5)*

premises supervisor
Name*
Address

House / Flat Name or Number*

Road Name*

Town

County

Post Code

Personal licence number (if known)
Issuing licensing authority (if known)

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services,

respect of children (please read guidance note 8)*

Standard days and timings
(Please read guidance note 6)

activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to
the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in

10:00:00 00:00:00

Thursday 10:00:00 01:00:00
Friday 10:00:00 . 01:00:00
Saturday 10:00:00 01:00:00
SSihiYe——————— — — —————— —————— —0:00i00—— 00:00:00

We would anticipate operating a 1 hour wind-down
(drinking-up) time, so as to reduce a large influx of
customers at anyone time on the pavement outside the
premises after 23.00.

The venue will operate an alcohol.licence ancillary, to
food, except in the areas highlighted on the plan as a
Holding Bar (waiting to be seated). Maximum of 20
people at anyone time.

The Holding Bar is to help reduce the congestion on the
narrow pavement outside, helping to reduce noise later
at night especially around the bus stops during busy
times, while also adding value to the customer
experience.

All days prior to a Bank Holiday licensed till 01.00.

New Years Eve licensed until terminal hour on following
day.

New Years Day licensed till 01.00

Not Applicable

those listed above, please list (please read guidance note

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as the designated

Tony Manconi

11377
Islington Council

(n) Adult entertainment and services

Not Applicable

(I) Hours premises are open to the public

Page 20




Day Start Finish / f
Monday 07:00:00 00:00:00
q L00. 00
Tuesday 07:00:00 00:00:00 %
o1-00.00
Wednesday 07:00:00 00:00:00 %
oOf - OO0 - 00
Thursday 07:00:00 01:00:00 %
A2 .00.00
Friday 07:00:00 01:00:00 %
mcw b oo
Saturday 07:00:00 01:00:00 %
OL: 00 - OO
Sunday 07:00:00 00:00:00
O1-00 - 0O
State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note All days prior to a Bank Holiday licensed till 01.00.
4)* New Years Eve licensed until terminal hour on following
day.
New Years Day licensed till 01.00
Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the Not Applicable
premises to be open to the public at different times to
those listed above, please list (please read guidance note
5)*
(o) Promoting licensing objectives
Describe the steps that you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) PIVAZ aims to promote all the four licensing objectives

(please read guidance note 9)* and will keep the following:

Strong management controls and effective training of all
staff so that they are aware of the premises licence and
the requirements to meet the four licensing objectives
with particular attention to:

a.No selling of alcohol to underage peopler

b.No drunk and disorderly behaviour on the premises
Cc. Vigilance in preventing the use and sale of illegal
drugs

0d. No violent and anti-social behaviour

e. No harm to children

An operating schedule providing the hours of operation
and licensable activities during those hours.

A Designated premises supervisor confirmed and
obligated to be in day-to-day control of the premises, to
provide good training for staff on the Licensing Act
(Training Record), to make or authorise each sale (1-
Clear "Challenge 25" information to prevent the supply of
alcohol to under-age drinkers.0- A CCTV system
installed with recording option available as detailed by

Page 21




b) The prevention of crime and disorder*

c) Public safety*

Essex Police.

As a licensed premises we know that it is necessary to
carry out our functions, while operating the business
with a purpose of promoting these objectives. We
promise to support these objectives through the
operating schedules and other measures (including staff
training and qualifications, policies, and strategic
partnerships with other agencies).

Pivaz will use the follow areas as guidance in the
prevention of crime and disorder

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive
CCTV system covering the internal and external of the
premises. It will also cover all entry and exit points
enabling full frontal identification of every person
entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall
continually record whilst the premises is open to the
public and during all times when customers remain on the
premises. All recordings will be kept in an unedited
format for a period of not less the 28 days with time and
date stamping. Recording shall be made available
immediately upon lawful request of Essex Police or other
Responsible Authority. Download or export of CCTV
should be in the native file format with the native player.

A staff member from the premises who is conversant
with the operation of the CCTV system shall be available
at all times when the premises are open to the public.
This staff member must be able to show Essex Police or
other Responsible Authority recent data or footage with
the absolute minimum of delay.

OA clear and legible notice outside the premises
indicating the normal hours under the terms of the
premises licence during which licensable activities are
permitted.r

Clear and conspicuous notices warning of potential
criminal activity, such as theft, that may target
customers will be displayed. [INot selling of alcohol to
drunk or intoxicated customers.O

Custom will not be sought by means of personal
solicitation outside or in the vicinity of the premises.O

Prevention and vigilance in illegal drug use at the unit
area.r

Staff will be well trained in asking customers to use
premises in an orderly and respectful manner.

Pivaz aims within Public safety are as follows:

Internal and external lighting fixed to promote the public
safety objective.l

Trained staff adherence to environmental health
requirements.r

Training and implementation of underage ID checks, with
"Challenge 25"

A log book or recording system shall be kept upon the
premises in which shall be entered particulars of
inspections made; those required to be made by statute,
and information compiled to comply with any public
safety condition attached to the premises licence that
requires the recording of such information.

The log book shall be kept available for inspection when
required by persons authorised by the Licensing Act

Page 22




d) The prevention of public nuisance*

e) The protection of children from harm*

Declaration

I agree to submit a plan of the premises*
Please attach a plan of the premises

2003 or associated legislation.

All parts of the premises and all fittings and apparatus
therein, door fastenings and notices, lighting, heating,
electrical, air condition, sanitary accommodation and
other installations, will be maintained at all times in good
order and in a safe condition.

Pivaz aims to help with the prevention of public nuisance

Noise reduction measures to address the public nuisance
objective.

IProminent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at
the exit requesting the public to respect the needs of
nearby residents and to leave the premises and the area
quietly:

CDeliveries of goods necessary for the operation of the
business will be carried out at such a time or in such a
manner as to prevent nuisance and disturbance to
nearby residents.O

Pivaz will ensure that staff who arrive early morning or
depart late at night conduct themselves in such a
manner to avoid causing disturbance to nearby
residents.C

Customers will be asked not to stand around talking
loudly in the street outside the premises.(]

Customers will not be admitted to premises before listed
opening hours. [

The movement of bins and rubbish outside the premises
will be kept to a minimum after 21.00.

This will help to reduce the levels of noise produced by
the premises.C

Any lighting on or outside the premises will be positioned
and screened in such a way so as to not cause a
disturbance to nearby residents.

Pivaz aims to use all available tools and staff training to
help in the protection of children from harm

We will be encouraging family and adult dining as our
targeted clientele. while also running "Challenge 25" that
encourages anyone who is over 18 but looks under 25 to
carry acceptable ID (a card bearing the PASS hologram,
a photographic driving license or a passport) if they wish
to buy alcohol.

All Staff will be trained in the workings of "Challenge 25"
and a record of that training will be provided in Training
Record Book available at Pivaz Brentwood.

A Log Book will be kept upon the premises all the time,
recording refusals and rejections

We will also follow all existing legal Health & Safety
[...]
ide a corresponc
Email address* richard@innkeeperuk.com

Re-enter email address* richard@innkeeperuk.com




poomuzig 1aans YBiH 06

00L:i s|eds
uofieas|3 juou4 pasodold

]

Page 25



IR = .
v

BT B TR
AR
R pHHIH IR

il ghemg

Page 26

Proposed Rear Elevation
scate 12100

Rear of 908 High Strieet Breniwood



Ground Floor

______________________________________ :
T r L:lg
[ AN et 14
in 1 ‘1__0___1| ARREERE
e e o N R
=l= r HRREE K
-l Bl
3 il ?
ACDlEREE BED e e g2
LIS ek |
g o sl el e AR -1 0g
R nf sk lﬂ]lﬂl JZJ DD
i il ﬁg . D§§ O F
, = ) nga
Eglﬂr — IJLIDL_—_::
! e 0 o
1 B iy
ol U f%
- r : — =
XQB ,gxi [ﬁ—ll_ tm L U 3 L
‘ - s - gm & me Tt e
AR
3 |
— |
= |
|
i |
Ho|
|
. ; |
g
|

Page 27



First Floor

[}
I r T P S _
T
PE L EaP 2 L b fofd

L | I
i __ The 3om Room
] P r\unw

KA <

| S o SN .sM\Vd.. ..\\M O T v a—

. v S rootigdlr |
| & <> - _
i XS
e v L LA LY

Rading _

P50mm et _ -

Flal kool

P Ny Y m_

Z.EBm Planting

Cutdoor Smoking
Aroo

- an e e En e o -
4

s
1
7
L

Page 28









PIVAZ RESTAURANT, 90B HIGH ST BRENTWOOD CMi4 4AP

APPENDIX 2

REPRESENTATION

Interested Party

David Dadds
On behalf of The Sugar Hut

29 JUNE 2016

Page 31



Page 32



Dave Leonard — Licensing Officer : Our Ref: dd/Ib/Pivaz
Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road Your Ref;
Brentwood, Essex

CM15 8AY 30% March 2016
Dear Sirs,

Re: Pivaz Brentwood Limited of 293 Green Lanes, Palmers Green, London,
United Kingdom, N13 4XS

We write with reference to the above.

We act for a client who carries out business in Brentwood and they have instructed us
to advise them in relation to the aforementioned Company applying for a Premises
Licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

We understand the address for which an application has been made is 90B ngh
Street, Brentwood, Essex, formerly a trading location for Blockbuster video store.

We are concerned that the Public Notice is defective. We ask you to review ¥ whether
the Public Notice fulfils the requirements of the Statu
[...]
from you in relation to the aforementioned.

Whilst writing we ask that this letter be considered a representation against the
application as our client is not able to comment any further until more information is
provided. We ask that when, if appropriate, the new Public Notice is displayed we are
informed so our client can consider whether or not, upon reading the Public Notice, to
come and inspect the application at the local authority office.

Please coqﬁrrh safe receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully

Ondh

DADDS LLP

Page 34



$if

AR




Dave Leonard

From: Dave Leonard
Sent: 05 April 201617:51
To: ‘Louise Bailey'
Subject: RE: Pivaz Brentwood - Application for a Premises Licence
Attachments: PIVAS blue notice 05APR16.jpg
Tracking: Recipient Delivery Read
‘Louise Bailey'
Gary OShea Delivered: 05/04/2016 17:51 Deleted: 20/04/2016 13:51
Dear Louise,

Thank you for bringing your concerns to my attention. | had already identified this matter and advised the

applicant accordingly.

Please find attached the amended blue notice being displayed at the front and rear of the premises. You
will note that the relevant information has now been included and the consultation period has been

extended as required.

Please do not hesitate to contact me in the Licensing Office at Brentwood Town Hall on 01277 312523
should you still wish to arrange an appointment to attend the offices to inspect the application.

Kind regards,

Dave Leonard

Licensing Officer

Brentwood Borough Council
dave.leonard @brentwood.gov.uk
01277 312523

From: Louise Bailey [mailto:louise.bailey@dadds.co.uk]
Sent: 30 March 2016 12:20

To: Dave Leonard
Subject: Pivaz Brentwood - Application for a Premises Licence

Dear Mr Leonard,
Please see attached letter and attachment referred to.
Kind regards

Louise Bailey

Dadds LLP Licensing Solicitors
Crescent House, 51 High St, Billericay, Essex CM12 9AX
T 01277 631 811 F 01277 631 055 DX 32202 BILLERICAY

E louise.bailey@dadds.co.uk

W www.dadds.co.uk

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority - Registration No 550469

Page 36



Dave Leonard

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Tracking:

Gentlemen,

Dave Leonard

27 April 2016 16:41

'david @ dadds.co.uk'

Gary OShea

PIVAS (FORMERLY KNOWN AS BLOCKBUSTER), 90B, HIGH STREET, BRENTWOOD
CM14 4AP - CONSULTATION ENDS WEDNESDAY, 27TH APRIL 2016

PIVAS - AGREED CONDITIONS (DRAFT COPY) 27APR16.pdf

Recipient Delivery Read
'david @ dadds.co.uk’
Gary OShea Delivered: 27/04/2016 16:41 Read: 27/04/2016 16:58

Please find attached the draft copy of the agreed conditions for PIVAS RESTAURANT. Please accept my
apologies for any typo’s or spelling mistakes but | am mindful that the end of the consultation period is

iapidly approaching.

If I can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me in the Licensing Office at
Brentwood Town Hall on 01277 312523.

Kind regards,

Dave Leonard

Licensing Officer

Brentwood Borough Council
dave.leonard @brentwood.aov.uk

01277 312523

Page:37



Conditions for Pivas

Annex 1. — Mandatory conditions as normal

Annex 2. — Conditions taken from operating schedule

xE

All-sales-of alcohol shall-be made ancillary to a table-meal save for

the holding areas which shall be restricted to 20 persons at
anyone time.

. All'staff to receive training to ensure their understanding of

licence conditions and responsibilities relating to the sale of
alcohol, with particular regard to underage sales and provision of
alcohol to persons who are drunk. Training records should be
retained and made available to the police or any authorized
offices of the council.

. A comprehensive CCTV system should be installed maintained in

good working order and operated at all times the premises is
open for licensable activity.

. The CCTV system shall cover both the internal and external areas

of the premises, including all entry and exit points in order that if
may enable full frontal identification of every person ent
[...]
u-have any views Mr. Leonard.

1., The_ premises shall operate as a restaurant; (i) where the supply of alcohol is by
waiter or waitress service only; (ii) which provides food in the form of substantial
table meals that are prepared on the premises and are served and consumed at
the table; and (iii) which do not sell or supply alcohol otherwise than for
consumption by persons who are seated in the premises and are booked and

are going and/or have had a bona fide substantial table meal on the premises:

2. There should be no charge for admission to the premises when it operates under
the licence.

3. Except for any alterations made by the submission of a minor variation or a
major variation application to the Licensing Authority, there shall be no alteration
to the premises plan.

4. Noregulated entertainment.

Kind regards

David Dadds

Page 42



Dave Leonard

From: David Dadds [david.dadds @dadds.co.uk]

Sent: 27 April 2016'18:45

To: Dave Leonard

Cc: Gary OShea; David Dadds

Subject: RE: PIVAS (FORMERLY KNOWN AS BLOCKBUSTER), 90B, HIGH STREET,

BRENTWOOD CM14 4AP - CONSULTATION ENDS WEDNESDAY, 27TH APRIL 2016

Licensing Authority Our Ref: dd/Ib/Pivaz
Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road Your Ref:
Brentwood, Essex

CM15 8AY 27" April 2016
Dear Sirs,

Re: Pivaz Brentwood Limited of 293 Green Lanes, Palmers Green, London, United Kingdom, N13 4XS

We write with reference to the above.
We act for a client who carries out business in Brentwood (Sugar Hut) and they have instructed us to advise them in
relation to the aforementioned Company applying for a Premises Licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act

2003.

We understand the address for which an application has been made is 90B High Street, Brentwood, Essex, formerly
a trading location for Blockbuster video store.

Our clients is concerned that the conditions offered in the application are inadequate to promote the four licensing
objective, which in turn may lead to crime and or disorder and pub

Minutes of the meeting


76

Minutes

Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 29th June, 2016

Attendance

Cllr Newberry
Cllr McCheyne

Cllr Ms Rowlands

Officers Present

Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer
Simon Scrowther - Litigation Lawyer
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer

78. Appointment of Chair 

Members resolved that Cllr McCheyne should chair this  meeting of the sub-
committee.

79. Administrative Function 

Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed
below, they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’. The matter would be determined
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would
apply.

80. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

81. Premises Licence Application - Licensing Act 2003 - Pivaz - 90B High 
Street, Brentwood, CM14 4AP 

The report before Members provided information relating to the application for 
a premises licence in respect of Pivaz, 90B High Street, Brentwood, CM14 
4AP. 

Members were requested to determine the application having regard to the 
operating schedule, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the four 
Licensing objectives:



77

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Prevention of nuisance
 Public safety
 Protection of children from harm

The application was received on 17 March 2016 from Pivaz Brentwood 
Limited and a copy was before the Sub-committee.  The applicant sought a 
licence for the provision of the sale of alcohol for the following hours:  
10:00hrs to 00:00hrs Sunday to Wednesday and 10.00hrs to 01.00hrs the 
following morning Thursday to Saturday; Provision of late night refreshment 
for 23:00hrs – 00:00hrs Sunday to Wednesday and 23.00hrs - 01.00hrs the 
following morning  Thursday to Saturday; Hours the restaurant would be open 
to the public: 07.00hrs to 01.00hrs the following morning Sunday to 
Wednesday  and 07.00hrs to 02.00hrs the following morning Thursday to 
Saturday; All days prior to a bank holiday licensed until 01.00hrs the following 
morning, New Years Eve licensed until terminal hour on following day.  New 
Years Day licensed until 01.00am the following morning.

The application had been advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 regulations.

One representation had been received from Mr Dadds on behalf of the Sugar 
Hut, details of which was appended to the agenda.

The Sub-committee was addressed by the applicant’s representative, Mr 
Marshall-Duffield, and Mr Dadds and considered the written and oral 
submissions from all parties. 
 
The Sub-committee resolved to grant the application subject to the conditions 
set out at paragraph 5.1 of the agenda being added to the licence save that 
point 1 of those conditions was amended to “All sales of alcohol shall be 
made ancillary to a table meal service, such meals being prepared on the 
premises and consumed at a table. The holding areas shall be restricted to 20 
persons at any one time”.

_____________________________


